

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NEIL PARROTT, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

—◆—
MOTION TO AFFIRM
—◆—

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT*
Deputy Chief of Litigation
JEFFREY L. DARSIE
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7291

Attorneys for Appellees
**Counsel of Record*

DECEMBER 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Three-Judge District Court Properly Dismissed the Complaint Because the Plaintiffs Lack Standing	6
A. The Plaintiffs Failed to Allege Inva- sion of a Legally-Protected Interest....	6
B. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert Political Gerrymandering Claims on Behalf of All Maryland Voters	9
II. The Plaintiffs' Claims Are Non-Justiciable and Insubstantial	10
A. The Political Gerrymandering Claims Are Non-Justiciable	10
B. The Claim Under the Due Process Clause for Alleged Electoral Harms Caused by a Non-Compact Congres- sional Districting Plan Is Insubstan- tial.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7, 14, 17
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 29 (2012).....	1
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)	1, 2, 3, 15
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>Kalson v. Paterson</i> , 542 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	10, 12, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 612 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	10
<i>Radogno v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:11-cv-04884, 2011 WL 5868225 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011)	13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6, 7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	7, 11, 17
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cty. Comm’n</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 133 S. Ct. 3 (2012)	10
<i>Vieth v. Jubilirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	1, 10, 14, 15
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	6, 7
<i>Wood v. Broom</i> , 287 U.S. 1 (1932).....	11, 15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 8, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 8, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	2, 6, 9
 STATUTES	
2011 Md. Laws Spec. Sess. ch. 1.....	2
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 696 (7th ed. 1999)	1
